Company reassessed the trading arrangements for goods and product, including the rights and obligations in

the terms of the contracts with various counterparties, with the aim of determining the appropriate

accounting treatment for these trading arrangements. The Group has determined that the substance of these

trading contracts, when viewed as a whole, effectively represents the provision of financing services to the

counterparties with interest income received from the financial assets. The revenue and the purchase of

inventories for trading business for year ended 31 December 2022 originally recorded in the consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income was overstated by approximately

HKD11,283,000.

– 7 –

The following tables disclose the restatements that have been made in order to reflect the above corrections

to each of the line items in the consolidated financial statements as previously reported for the year ended

31 December 2022:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2022

As previously
reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 59,940 (11,283) 48,657

Other gains and losses (7,030) – (7,030)

Other income 7,158 – 7,158

Purchase of inventories for trading business (11,283) 11,283 –

Staff costs (11,246) – (11,246)

Depreciation (2,997) – (2,997)

Finance costs (9,445) – (9,445)

Other expenses (14,257) – (14,257)

Loss allowances on accounts receivable and other

receivables, net (14,521) – (14,521)

Loss before income tax (3,681) – (3,681)

Income tax expense (2,121) – (2,121)

Loss for the year (5,802) – (5,802)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

— �Exchange differences on translating foreign operations

  Exchange differences arising during the year (46) – (46)

Other comprehensive income for the year (46) – (46)

Total comprehensive income for the year (5,848) – (5,848)

Loss per share

— Basic and diluted (HK cents) (1.52) – (1.52)

– 8 –

4.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the

HKICPA. These consolidated financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure requirements

of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange (“Listing Rules”).

5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular internal

financial information reported to the executive directors for their decisions about resources allocation to the